Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder.

13

GENERAL

The SGM will be convened to be held to approve the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the

transactions contemplated thereunder, including the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares, the

allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares, and the granting of specific mandate to allot

and issue of the Consideration Shares.

A circular containing, among other things, (i) further details of the Acquisition and the

Consideration Shares; (ii) financial information of the Target Group and the pro forma

financial statements of the Enlarged Group upon Completion; (iii) the valuation report and of

the Property; and (iv) a notice of the SGM, is expected to be despatched to the Shareholders

on or before 31 December 2014.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following chart sets out the shareholding structure of the Company, (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) immediately after issue of the Consideration Shares.

As at the date

of the announcement

Immediately after issue

of the Consideration Shares

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Crown Landmark Corporation 1,329,318,000 61.54 1,329,318,000 51.13

Vendor (Note) – – 440,000,000 16.92

Public (Note) 830,682,000 38.46 830,682,000 31.95

Total 2,160,000,000 100.00 2,600,000,000 100.00

Note: These are all “public” shareholders

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange was suspended

from 9:00 a.m. on 3 November 2014 pending the release of this announcement. The Company

has applied to the Stock Exchange for the resumption of trading in the Shares with effect from

9:00 a.m. on 10 November 2014.

Shareholders and investors should note that Completion is subject to various conditions
precedent to the Sale and Purchase Agreement including those set out in the paragraph
headed “Conditions precedent” of this announcement. The Sale and Purchase Agreement